OP \$90.00 4879574

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM819083

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/21/2021

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Clutch Technologies, LLC		05/02/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cox Automotive Mobility Solutions, Inc.	
Street Address:	6205-A Peachtree Dunwoody Road	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30328	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4879574	CLUTCH	
Registration Number:	6016130	CLUTCH TECHNOLOGIES	
Registration Number:	5522021	DRIVE CLUTCH	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048156555

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: byates@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: Barbara Yates, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800
Address Line 2: c/o Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-4528

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1381799
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barbara Yates
SIGNATURE:	/Barbara Yates/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2023

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 008107 FRAME: 0087

source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment - Clutch Technologies LLC to Cox Automotive Mobility Solutions Inc. (US)#page1.tif

source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment - Clutch Technologies LLC to Cox Automotive Mobility Solutions Inc. (US)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008107 FRAME: 0088

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Trademark Assignment") is made by and between Clutch Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company whose principal office is located at 535 Piedmont Road NE, Atlanta, Georgia, 30305, U.S.A. ("Assignor"), and Cox Automotive Mobility Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation whose principal office is located at 6205-A Peachtree Dunwoody Road, Atlanta, Georgia, 30328, U.S.A. ("Assignee") (collectively referred to as the "Parties"), and is effective as of December 21, 2021 ("Effective Date").

WHEREAS, the Assignor has adopted and used the CLUTCH, CLUTCH TECHNOLOGIES, and DRIVE CLUTCH marks in the United States ("Marks") and owns federal registrations for the Marks under U.S. Registration Nos. 4879574, 6016130, and 5522021, respectively (collectively referred to as "Registrations"), as more particularly described on the Schedule attached hereto, including all goodwill connected with the use of or symbolized thereby;

WHEREAS, Assignee has acquired Assignor's right, title, and interest of every kind and nature whatsoever in and to the Marks and Registrations, all goodwill relating thereto, including at common law, and all rights of action and claims for past infringement thereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to memorialize the assignment of the Marks and Registrations from Assignor to Assignee as set forth above.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration already paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, Assignor confirms its assignment to Assignee of all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks and Registrations, including at common law, together with all of the goodwill relating thereto, and all rights of action and claims for past infringement thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of this 2nd day of May, 2023, *effective nunc pro tunc as of the Effective Date*.

CLUTCH TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	COX AUTOMOTIVE MOBILITY SOLUTIONS, INC.	
Linaake	J. J	
Signed:	Signed:	
Luis Avila	Luis Avila	
Assistant Secretary	Assistant Secretary	

TRADEMARK REEL: 008107 FRAME: 0089

SCHEDULE

Country	Trademark	Application Number	Registration Number
United States	CLUTCH	86430156	4879574
of America			
United States	CLUTCH	87925154	6016130
of America	TECHNOLOGIES		
United States	DRIVE CLUTCH	87168796	5522021
of America			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008107 FRAME: 0090

RECORDED: 06/22/2023